

Public Law 96-506  
96th Congress

An Act

To amend the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 and the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965 to extend the authorization for such Acts for two additional years.

Dec. 8, 1980

[S. 3152]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 (42 U.S.C. 3121 et seq.) is amended as follows:*

Public Works  
and Economic  
Development  
Act of 1965,  
amendment.  
Appalachian  
Regional  
Development  
Act of 1965,  
amendment.  
42 USC 3132.  
42 USC 3135.

(1) The first sentence of section 102 is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(2) Section 105 is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979." at the end of the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982." Section 105 is further amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," in the third sentence thereof and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(3) Section 201(c) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979." at the end thereof and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(4) Section 204(c) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979." and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(5) Section 303(a) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979." and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982." Section 303(b) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(6) The first sentence of section 304(a) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(7) Section 403(g) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(8) Section 404 is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,".

(9) Section 509(d)(1) is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982,". Section 509(d)(2) is amended by striking out "and Septem-

42 USC 3141.

42 USC 3144.

42 USC 3152.

42 USC 3153.

42 USC 3171.

42 USC 3172.

42 USC 3188a.

ber 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982."

42 USC 3245.

(10) Section 905 is amended by striking out "and September 30, 1979." and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1979, September 30, 1980, September 30, 1981, and September 30, 1982."

42 USC 3246g.

(11) Section 1007 is amended by striking out "September 30, 1979." and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1982."

42 USC 3162  
note.

SEC. 2. Section 2 of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 to extend the authorizations for titles I through IV through fiscal year 1971", approved July 6, 1970 (Public Law 91-304), as amended, is amended by striking out "September 30, 1979," and inserting in lieu thereof "September 30, 1982."

SEC. 3. The Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965 is amended as follows:

40 USC app. 105.

(1) Section 105(b) is amended by striking out the period at the end thereof and inserting in lieu thereof a comma and the following: "and not to exceed \$6,700,000 for the two-fiscal-year period ending September 30, 1981 (of such amount not to exceed \$1,100,000 shall be available for expenses of the Federal cochairman, his alternate, and his staff), and not to exceed \$3,350,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1982 (of such amount not to exceed \$550,000 shall be available for expenses of the Federal cochairman, his alternate, and his staff)."

40 USC app. 106.

(2) Section 106(7) is amended by striking out "1979" and inserting in lieu thereof "1982".

40 USC app. 201.

(3) Section 201(g) is amended by striking out "and \$170,000,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$215,000,000" and by inserting before the period at the end of such section the following: "; and \$215,000,000 for fiscal year 1982".

40 USC app. 214.

(4) Section 214(c) is amended by striking out "1978" and inserting in lieu thereof "1980".

40 USC app. 401.

(5) Section 401 is amended by striking out the period at the end thereof and inserting in lieu thereof a comma and the following: "and \$300,000,000 for the two-fiscal-year period ending September 30, 1981, and \$140,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1982."

40 USC app. 405.

(6) Section 405 is amended by striking out "1979" and inserting in lieu thereof "1982".

Approved December 8, 1980.

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 126 (1980):

Sept. 26, considered and passed Senate.

Nov. 20, considered and passed House, amended; Senate concurred in House amendment.